

AMENDMENT TO H.R. 2031
OFFERED BY MR. ENGEL

Page 2, line 3, strike “**LAW ENFORCEMENT**” and insert “**EMERGENCY**”.

Page 2, beginning on line 11, strike “LAW ENFORCEMENT” and insert “EMERGENCY”.

Page 2, beginning on line 15, strike “a response by a law enforcement agency” and insert “an emergency response”.

Page 3, line 6, strike “subclause (II)” and insert “subclause (I), (II), or (III) of clause (iii)”.

Page 3, strike lines 10 through 22 (and redesignate succeeding subclauses accordingly).

Page 4, line 9, strike the closing quotation mark and the final period.

Page 4, after line 9, insert the following:

1 “(iii) **EMERGENCY RESPONSE DE-**
2 **FINED.**—In this subparagraph, the term
3 ‘emergency response’ means any action
4 taken to protect life, health, or property
5 by—

1 “(I) a law enforcement agency of
2 the United States, a State, or a polit-
3 ical subdivision of a State;
4 “(II) an agency of the United
5 States, a State, or a political subdivi-
6 sion of a State, or a private not-for-
7 profit organization, that provides fire,
8 rescue, or emergency medical services;
9 or
10 “(III) a public safety answering
11 point (as defined in section 222).”.

Amend the title so as to read: “A bill to amend the Communications Act of 1934 to provide for enhanced penalties for the transmission of misleading or inaccurate caller identification information with the intent to trigger an emergency response.”.

